upon such question. If approved by a majority of the votes cast upon the question it shall go into effect and be in force immediately after such election.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1913.

No. 1116, A.]

[Published June 21, 1913.

## CHAPTER 520.

AN ACT to create subdivision (8) of section 3935 of the statutes, relating to partition of estates of deceased persons for burial in certain cases.

## The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 3935 of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 3935) (8) In case there shall be no known heirs or distributees or legatees or devisees, or in case there is no husband, widow or issue, or parent, brother or sister dependent for his or her or their support upon the said deceased, or his estate, or in case the said heirs, legatees, devisees or distributees are nonresidents of the state of Wisconsin or the United States, the county court of any county may, on the application of any cemetery association, organized under the laws of the state of Wisconsin, or any heir, legatee, executor or administrator of said deceased person, or the common council, village trustees or town board of any city, village or town in this state where said deceased is buried, may order and direct the executor or administrator to pay out of and from the assets of the estate of any deceased person as herein provided, a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars for a tombstone or monument or marker for the grave of said deceased person, and the further sum of fifty dollars for perpetual care of said grave of said deceased person, as provided by sections 1455j and 1455k of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1913.